

SUBDIVISION REPORT - FINAL PLAT

FILE #: 10-SA-24-F	AGENDA ITEM #: 7
POSTPONEMENT(S):	10/3/2024 AGENDA DATE: 11/14/2024
SUBDIVISION:	FINAL PLAT FOR RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 8 & 26 OF THE J.A. UMBARGER PROPERTY
APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:	BOBBY C. SMELCER
OWNER(S):	Bobby C Smelcer
TAX IDENTIFICATION:	109 I H 016, 017 AND 109IG002 View map on KGIS
JURISDICTION:	City Council District 1
STREET ADDRESS:	0 DOOLEY ST (0 DOOLEY ST; 0 BALDWIN AVE)
LOCATION:	North side of Baldwin Ave, west of Chapman Hwy
SECTOR PLAN:	South City
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	N/A (Within City Limits)
FIRE DISTRICT:	Knoxville Fire Department
WATERSHED:	Goose Creek
APPROXIMATE ACREAGE:	17903 square feet
NUMBER OF LOTS:	2
► ZONING:	RN-2 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood), HP (Hillside Protection Overlay)
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:	Jacob Forster ETN Surveying LLC
► VARIANCES REQUIRED:	Variance to reduce the width of a flag stem of a flag lot from 25 ft to 20 ft (Subdivision Regulations 3.03.B.1).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the variance to reduce the width of the flag stem of a flag lot from 25 ft to 20 ft, based on the following evidence of hardship.

1. The requested variance is required to provide access to landlocked parcel 109IG002.

2. The landlocked situation is unique to the property, and it primarily arises from Dooley Street being unpaved, as described in the Comments section of this report. The condition of Dooley Street was not created by anyone who has an interest in the property.

3. Approval of this variance will not be detrimental to public safety, health, or welfare because the flag lot is near the terminus of Baldwin Ave, a local, dead-end street with no through-connectivity and low volumes of traffic.

Approve the final plat to create two lots in the RN-2 district.

COMMENTS:

BACKGROUND:

There are four parcels adjacent to Dooley Street, which was recently closed by City Council (Ordinance # O-

AGENDA ITEM #: 7	FILE #: 10-SA-24-F	11/5/2024 05:42 PM	SAMIUL HAQUE	PAGE #:	7-1

123-2024). Dooley Street was a 40-ft public right-of-way that provided legal access to the two rear parcels (109IG002 and 109IH017). Because the street was unpaved and never built, it did not provide access to these parcels, and the parcels were essentially landlocked. The closure of Dooley Street will allow 20 ft of the former right-of-way to be transferred to the adjacent parcels. The first 20 ft will transfer to a property owner who is uninvolved in this plat request. The other 20 ft will be merged with parcel 109IG002 to create lot 8R. The final plat involves a land exchange between adjacent property owners. Parcel 109IH107 will be merged with parcel 109IH016 to create lot 26R. Parcel 109IG002 and 20 ft of the closed street will create lot 8R, which is a flag lot. The flag stem of lot 8R will only have a width of 20 ft, which cannot be increased due to the 50 ft minimum lot width requirement of the RN-2 zoning district that applies to lot 26R. The proposed lot layout with the variance request is the optimal solution to provide access to these landlocked parcels.

VARIANCE REQUEST:

Section 3.03.B.1 of the Subdivision Regulations requires the width of the flag stem (linear strip of land with frontage on access road) to be no less than 25 ft. The minimum width requirement is intended to restrict multiple access points within a close distance, particularly prohibiting a series of flag lots with very narrow flag stems. The requested reduction of 5-ft is not expected to create any unsafe conditions here as this property is near the terminus of Baldwin Avenue, a dead-end local street.

The City of Knoxville Engineering Department supports the variance request.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to Court of Competent Jurisdiction. The date of the Court of Competent Jurisdiction appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

AGENDA ITEM #: 7	FILE #: 10-SA-24-F	11/5/2024 05:42 PM	SAMIUL HAQUE	PAGE #:	7-2

Request to Postpone · Table · Withdraw



lanning	Bobby C. Smelcer		9/25/2024
KNOXVILLE KNOX COUNTY	Applicant Name (as it appears on the curre	nt Planning Commission agenda)	Date of Request
10/3/2024			File Number(s)
Scheduled Meeting Date		10-SA-24-F	
POSTPONE	L		
the week prior to the Planning	e eligible for postponement if the request Commission meeting. All requests must l for one 30-day automatic postponement.	pe acted upon by the Planning Con	nmission, except new
SELECT ONE: 🗹 30 days 🗌 60	0 days 🔲 90 days		
Postpone the above application(s)	until the 11/14/2024	Planning Commiss	ion Meeting.
WITHDRAW			
Applicants are eligible for a refu	nmission meeting. Requests made after th and only if a written request for withdrawa deadline and the request is approved by th	al is received no later than close of	business 2 business days ervices Manager.
	tabling must be acted upon by the Dlannig	a Commission hoforo it can be off	icially tabled There is
no fee to table or untable an ite	tabling must be acted upon by the Plannir em.		
AUTHORIZATION By sig	gning below, I certify I am the property ow	ner, and/or the owners authorized	representative.
Ballers	Bobby C. Sn	nelcer	
Applicant Signature	Please Print		
865-250-3924	bobbycsme	lcer@gmail.com	
Phone Number	Email		
STAFF ONLY			
Samiul Haque	Samiul Haque		No Fee
Staff Signature	Please Print	Date Paid	
Eligible for Fee Refund? 🗌 Yes [No Amount:		
Approved by:		Date:	









Development Request

DEVELOPMENT

Development Plan

□ Planned Development

□ Hillside Protection COA

Use on Review / Special Use

SUBDIVISION

☐ Concept Plan✓ Final Plat

ZONING

🗌 Rezoning	
------------	--

Plan Amendment

Sector Plan

City OYP / County Comp Plan

Applicant Name		Af	filiation	
8/1/2024	10/3/2024	10-SA-24-F	=	
Date Filed	Meeting Date (if applicable)	File Numbe	er(s)	
CORRESPONDENCE	All correspondence related to this application	should be directed to	o the approved contact	listed below.
Bobby C Smelcer				
Name / Company				
137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville	TN 37920			
Address				
865-250-3924 / bobbycsmelce	er@gmail.com			
865-250-3924 / bobbycsmelce Phone / Email	er@gmail.com			
	er@gmail.com			
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN		TN 37920	865-250-3924 /	[/] bobbycsmelce
Phone / Email	FO	TN 37920	865-250-3924 / Owner Phone /	' bobbycsmelce Email
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN Bobby C Smelcer Owner Name (if different)	FO 137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville Owner Address	TN 37920		-
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN Bobby C Smelcer Owner Name (if different) 0 DOOLEY ST / 0 DOOLEY ST;	FO 137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville Owner Address	TN 37920		-
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN Bobby C Smelcer	FO 137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville Owner Address	TN 37920		Email
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN Bobby C Smelcer Owner Name (if different) 0 DOOLEY ST / 0 DOOLEY ST; Property Address 109 I H 016,017 109IG002	FO 137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville Owner Address O BALDWIN AVE	TN 37920	Owner Phone /	Email
Phone / Email CURRENT PROPERTY IN Bobby C Smelcer Owner Name (if different) 0 DOOLEY ST / 0 DOOLEY ST; Property Address	FO 137 Wrinkle Avenue Knoxville Owner Address O BALDWIN AVE	F Parcel (Y/N)?	Owner Phone / 17903 square f	Email

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Sign and return the **Public Notice and Community Engagement** form with this application.

Planning strives to provide community members with information about upcoming cases in a variety of ways. In addition to posting public notice signs, our agency encourages applicants to provide information and offer opportunities for dialogue related to their upcoming case(s). **We require applicants to acknowledge their role in this process.**

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST			
Development Plan Planned Development Use on F	Review / Special Use	Related City F	Permit Number(s)
Hillside Protection COA Resident	tial 🗌 Non-residential		
Home Occupation (specify)			
Other (specify)			
SUBDIVSION REQUEST			
Final Plat for Resubdivision of Lots 8 & 26 of the J.A. Umbarger P	roperty	Related Rezo	ning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name			
	2		
Unit / Phase Number Combine Parcels	Total Number of Lots Created		
Additional Information			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
ZONING REQUEST			
Zoning		Pending Pla	at File Number
Change Proposed Zoning			
🗌 Plan			
Amendment Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Requests Additional Information			
STAFF USE ONLY			
PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
□ Staff Review	\$500.00		
 Property Owners / Option Holders Amendment Request (Comprehensive Plan) 	Fee 2		
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	Fee 3		
Traffic Impact Study			
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)			
AUTHORIZATION			

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property, AND 2) the application and all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent.

	Bobby C. Smelcer	8/1/2024
Applicant Signature	Please Print	Date
Phone / Email		
	Bobby C Smelcer	8/1/2024
Property Owner Signature	Please Print	Date

	Development Development	SUBDIVISIÖN	ZONING
Planning KNOXVILLE I KNOX COUNTY	 Development Plan Planned Development Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA 	Concept Plan	□ Plan Amendment □ SP □ PA □ Rezoning
Bobby CSmpl Applicant Name	Ср	<u> Dw</u>	ation
8/1/2024 Date Filed	October 3, 2024 Meeting Date (If applicable)	1	File Number(s) 0-A-24-F 0-SA-24-F
CORRESPONDENCE	correspondence related to this application s	hould be directed to the	approved contact listed below.
Applicant Property Owner	Doption Holder 🔲 Project Surveyo	r 🗌 Engineer 🔲 Ai	chitect/Landscape Architect
Bobby Come Name	lcen	iny	
137 Wrinkle Address	tue kppville) Star	37920 re ZIP
86-2-50-3124 Phone	Email	mull.con	\sim
CURRENT PROPERTY INFO	<u>X</u>		
Bobby Csmelcer Property Owner Name (If different)	Property Owner Address	Ave	865-250-3924 Property Owner Phone
0 Dooley A ve St & 0 Bal	dwin Ave	109IG002, IH0	16, 017
Property Address		Parcel ID	
KUB	KUB		Ν
Sewer Provider	. Water Provider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONLY			
	win Ave, east side of W Blou		903 SF
General Location		Trac	t Size
City County 1	RN-2 & HP	SFR,AgFor∖	/ac
District	Zoning District	Existing Land Use	
South City	LDR & HP	N	
Planning Sector	Land Use / Place Type city county	Gro	wth Policy Plan Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

, Development Plan	Use on Review / Special Use HillsIde Protection COA	Related City Permit Number(s)
🗌 Residential	Non-Residential	
Home Occupation (spec	cify) ,	
Other (specify)		

24 14	1.1			0	11111	100	See See	
殿と		Y a L	(AU	ΓJΓ	A 1.1			SIA
20 A 1			A'A	► 1 L	Ю Т <i>Г</i> (6101	
20.00	Co See	X SA	iliai d	- C.C.	- 26	State to .	A	

Final Plat for resubdivision of Lots 8 & 26 of the J. A. I	Jmbarger Prope	erty Rel	lated Rezoning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name			
Unit / Phase Number	 tal Number of Lots C	reated	
Other (specify)			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
ZONING REQUEST			
Zoning Change			Pending Plat File Number
Proposed Zoning	*******		
Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Reque	ests		
Other (specify)			
STAFF USE ONLY			
PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
Staff Review Planning Commission	0201	\$250.00	
ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Variance Request	Fee 2		
Amendment Request (Comprehensive Plan)	0205	\$250.00	\$500.00
	Fee 3		
Use on Review / Special Use <i>(Concept Plan)</i> Traffic Impact Study			
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)		T A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
ZAUMETOER////MOLVI			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
 I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/It is the owner of the property AND 2) The application and all association 			vith his/her/its consent
R M S I OIL	٩		

Detherpeter	Bobby C.Smakes	8-1-2024
Applicant Signature	Please Print	Date
865-250-3924	bobby Smelcer Or MA	il.com
Phone Number	J Email	

OI



Variances File No: 10-SA-24-F

The Planning Commission may reduce or otherwise vary the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations when it finds the hardship criteria are met. In granting such variances, the Planning Commission may attach and require whatever conditions it feels are necessary to secure the basic objectives of the varied regulations. Any variance granted by the Planning Commission shall be noted in its official minutes along with the justification for granting the variance (Subdivision Regulations, Section 1.05).

HARDSHIP CONDITIONS TO BE MET:

- 1 **Conditions Required:** Where the Planning Commission finds that extraordinary hardships or particular difficulties may result from the strict compliance with these regulations, they may, after written application, grant variations to the regulations, subject to specified conditions, so that substantial justice may be done and the public interest secured, provided that such variations shall not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of these regulations or the comprehensive plan.
- 2 Evidence of Hardship Required: The Planning Commission shall not grant variations to these regulations if the purpose of the variation is solely for financial gain. The Planning Commission shall not grant variations to the Subdivision Regulations unless they make findings based upon the evidence presented to them in each specific case that the following hardships are met:
 - a. Because of the particular surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were adhered to.
 - b. The conditions upon which the request for a variation is based is unique to the property for which the variation is sought and is not applicable, generally, to other property, and has not been created by any person having an interest in the property.
 - c. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

By signing this form, I certify that the criteria for a variance have been met for each request, and that any and all requests needed to meet the Subdivision Regulations are requested above or are attached. I understand and agree that no additional variances can be acted upon by the legislative body upon appeal and none will be requested.

Bobby C. Smelcer 7/31/2 Date

It is the applicant's responsibility to identify the hardship that would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations was adhered to. Each of the variance criteria must be addressed in the comments below with specific facts regarding the unique details of the property and/or project, as applicable.

1. VARIANCE REQUESTED:

Variance to reduce the width of a blag stem of a blag lot brown 25' to 20' (section 3.03.13.1)

Specify the hardship that would result for each of the variance criteria:

A. Pertaining to the particular surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property: I Have 2 Properties Address Dobley Ave & The City Closed the Road So The Right of Way is ONly 40 Ft Wided 25 is Required for access To a Lot. In Asking For 920 Ft Access To My Property So I want be Land Locked as Icm Now.

B. Pertaining to conditions unique to the property that are not applicable to other property and has not been created by any person having an interest in the property. Street was closed That MY Property was off of.

C. Pertaining to the granting of a variance will not be detrimental to public safety, health, or welfare, or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located. This Cloketter will Not whether No One

To be completed by the City or County Department of Engineering, as applicable:

Engineering supports the variance requested (to be completed during review process): YES \Box NO \Box Engineering Comments: